

IN THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

Desert Mountain Club,)
) No. 1 CA-CV 17-0100
 Plaintiff/Appellee,)
) Maricopa County Superior Court
 vs.) No. CV2014-015333
) CV2014-015334
 Eric Graham, et al.,) CV2014-015335
)
 Defendants/Appellants.)
)
 _____)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Daryl M. Williams (004631)
Annelise M. Dominguez (033299)
Baird, Williams & Greer, LLP
6225 N. 24th St., Suite 125
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
602-256-9400
602-271-9308 (facsimile)
darylwilliams@bwglaw.net
adominguez@bwglaw.net
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES. 15

I. MEMBERS OF A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION
HAVE THE RIGHT TO RESIGN 15

II. DESERT MOUNTAIN’S DISPARATE TREATMENT
OF SIMILARLY SITUATED MEMBERS
NULLIFIES ITS CLAIM. 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. DESERT MOUNTAIN’S BYLAWS ALLOW MEMBERS
TO RESIGN 16

A. The Bylaws Include Arizona’s Statutes 16

1. The right to resign is statutory. 16

2. The right to equal treatment is statutory. 19

B. Bylaws Govern Procedural Matters 21

NOTICE OF CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS FEES 22

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

MAILING CERTIFICATION 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Banner Health v. Medical Savings Ins. Co., 216 Ariz. 146, 163 P.3d 1096 (App 2007)
..... -15-, -16-

Capital Options Invest., Inc. v. Goldberg Bros. Commodities, Inc., 958 F.2d 186 (7th
Cir. 1992)..... -20-

Dreamland Villa Community. Club, Inc. v. Raimey, 224 Ariz. 42, 226 P.3d 411 (App.
2010). -10-

Goodman v. Newzona Investment Co., 101 Ariz. 470, 421 P.2d 318 (1966)... -19-

Pawn 1st, LLC v. City of Phoenix, 231 Ariz. 309, 294 P.3d 147 (App. 2013).. -18-

Phoenix Control Sys., Inc. v. Ins. Co., 154 Ariz. 31, 796 P.2d 463 (1990). . . -17-

Qwest Corp. v. City of Chandler, 222 Ariz. 474, 217 P.3d 424 (App. 2009). . -16-

Rowland v. Union Hills Country Club, 157 Ariz. 301, 757 P.2d 105 (App. 1988)
..... -15-, -16-

Ruiz v. Hull, 191 Ariz. 450, 957 P.2d 984 (1998)..... -18-

Smith v. Melson, 135 Ariz. 119, 659 P.2d 1264 (1983). -19-

United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co., 140 Ariz. 238, 681 P.2d 390 (App. 1983)
..... -20-

United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc., 508 U.S. 439 (1993)
..... -17-

Banner Health v. Medical Savings Ins. Co., 216 Ariz. 146, 163 P.3d 1096 (App 2007)
..... -15-, -16-

<i>Capital Options Invest., Inc. v. Goldberg Bros. Commodities, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1992).....	-20-
<i>Dreamland Villa Community. Club, Inc. v. Raimey</i> , 224 Ariz. 42, 226 P.3d 411 (App. 2010).	-10-
<i>Goodman v. Newzona Investment Co.</i> , 101 Ariz. 470, 421 P.2d 318 (1966)...	-19-
<i>Pawn 1st, LLC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 231 Ariz. 309, 294 P.3d 147 (App. 2013)..	-18-
<i>Phoenix Control Sys., Inc. v. Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Ariz. 31, 796 P.2d 463 (1990). . . .	-17-
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Chandler</i> , 222 Ariz. 474, 217 P.3d 424 (App. 2009). .	-16-
<i>Rowland v. Union Hills Country Club</i> , 157 Ariz. 301, 757 P.2d 105 (App. 1988)	-15-, -16-
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 450, 957 P.2d 984 (1998).....	-18-
<i>Smith v. Melson</i> , 135 Ariz. 119, 659 P.2d 1264 (1983).	-19-
<i>United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Ariz. 238, 681 P.2d 390 (App. 1983)	-20-
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	-17-
<u>Rules</u>	
ARCAP 21(a).....	-22-
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 10-3206.....	-21-
A.R.S. § 10-3610.....	-15-, -19-, -21-
A.R.S. § 10-3620.....	-4-, -5-, -15-, -17--19-

A.R.S. § 12-120.21.	-10-
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	-10-
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.	-22-
A.R.S. § 10-3610.....	-15-, -19-, -21-
A.R.S. § 10-3620.....	-4-, -5-, -15-, -17--19-
A.R.S. § 12-120.21.	-10-
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1).....	-10-
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.	-22-
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
18A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Corporations</i> § 258 (2014).	-21-
N. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 47:33 (7th ed. 2011)	-18-
The Eagles, <i>Hotel California</i> , on Hotel California (Asylum 1977).	-1-
